Management is currently evaluating the impact of IFRS 16 on its consolidated financial statements.

(c) Restatement of prior year consolidated financial statements

The Company restated its March 31, 2016 consolidated financial statements in order to correct for deferred taxes
associated with the Citagenix acquisition. Previously, the losses recognized to offset the deferred tax liability
associated with the fair value of the intangible assets were related to the parent company and, accordingly,
erroneously recorded as of March 31, 2016.

The effects of the adjustments to the consolidated financial statements are presented below. The adjustments had
no effect on the previously reported amounts of net cash flows from operating activities, investing activities or
financing activities.  The adjusted line items are as follows:

ANTIBE THERAPEUTICS INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2017 and 2016

16

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND RESTATEMENT (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position �±
March 31, 2016

As Previously
Reported

Adjustments Restated

 $ $ $
ASSETS

Non-current
Deferred income taxes 125,475 (125,475) -
Total non-current assets 4,729,623 (125,475) 4,604,148

TOTAL ASSETS 9,740,142 (125,475) 9,614,667

LIABILITIES
Long-term liabilities
Deferred Income taxes - 608,096 608,096
Total long-term liabilities 2,027,295 608,096 2,635,391

TOTAL LIABILITIES 5,032,519 608,096 5,640,615

�6�+�$�5�(�+�2�/�'�(�5�6�¶���(�4�8�,�7�<
DEFICIT (13,606,293) (733,571) (14,339,864)
�7�2�7�$�/���6�+�$�5�(�+�2�/�'�(�5�6�¶���(�4�8�,�7�< 4,707,623 (733,571) 3,974,052

�7�2�7�$�/���/�,�$�%�,�/�,�7�,�(�6���$�1�'���6�+�$�5�(�+�2�/�'�(�5�6�¶��
EQUITY

9,740,142 (125,475) 9,614,667

Consolidated Statements of Loss and
Comprehensive Loss for the year ended
March 31, 2016

As Previously
Reported

Adjustments Restated

 $ $ $

RECOVERY OF INCOME TAXES
Deferred   (865,202) 733,571 (131,631)

Total Provision for (Recovery of) Income Taxes  (865,202) 733,571 (131,631)

NET LOSS  (2,631,144) 733,571 (3,364,715)

COMPREHENSIVE LOSS  (2,608,972) 733,571 (3,342,543)

�7�K�H���U�H�V�W�D�W�H�P�H�Q�W���D�E�R�Y�H���G�L�G���Q�R�W���K�D�Y�H���D�Q�\���L�P�S�D�F�W���R�Q���W�K�H���&�R�P�S�D�Q�\�¶�V��consolidated statement of cash flows.

ANTIBE THERAPEUTICS INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2017 and 2016

17

4.  BUSINESS COMBINATION

On October 15, 2015, the Company acquired 85% of the issued and outstanding common shares and 100% of
the issued and outstanding preferred shares of Citagenix, a Canadian private company based in MontrŽal,
QuŽbec for cash consideration of $400,000 and issuance of 25,876,421 common shares. The Company also